BARRINGTON Str affo rd NEW DURHAM

BROOKFIELD NEWMARKET
DOVER ‘jh NORTHWOOD
DURHAM ‘ NOTTINGHAM
FARMINGTON ‘ ROCHESTER
{tEE ROLLINSFORD
MADBURY “ SOMERSWORTH
MIDDLETON REGIONAL PLANNING STRAFFORD
MiLTON cCc oOMMISSI ON WAKEFIELD

Friday, August 19" 2016

William Watson, Administrator

NH Department of Transportation

Bureau of Planning and Community Assistance
7 Hazen Drive

Concord, NH 03302

RE: August 2016 Minor Revisions to the 2015-2018 TIP

Dear Mr. Watson:

The Strafford Metropolitan Planning Organization (SMPO) staff has received a request to approve
the August 2016 Minor Revisions to the approved Strafford Metropolitan Planning Organization’s
2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP).

The following information is in the Strafford MPO Prospectus that was revised and
adopted on December 19, 2014 at the Strafford MPO Policy Committee Meeting:

In the Strafford MPO the Executive Director has the authority to review Administrative
Modification and/or Informational Revisions. The Executive Director may request the advice of
members of the MPO Technical Advisory Committee to complete this review. The Executive
Director may make recommendations to the Executive Conunittee for their concurrence or non-
concurrence with Administrative Modifications and/or Informational revisions and for a
procedural change from Administrative Modification and/or Informational Revisions to
Amendment. The Executive Director will issue a letter to the NHDOT indicating their decision.
Copies of these letters will be provided to members of the TAC and MPO.

Based on these procedures, the Executive Director recommends the approval of the following
Administrative Modifications to the 2015-2018 TIP as proposed.

Sincerely,

Cynthia Copeland, AICP
Executive Director
Strafford Regional Planning Commission



August TIP Minors

Table of Contents

Adjustments to Transit Funding_
COAST/CMAQ ..o Page 1
Commuter/Intercity Bus Replacement ..................cooiii Page 2

Adjustments to Local Projects

Dover 15402, .....ouiiiii i, Page 3
Durham 16254. ..ot Page 4
Durham- Newmarket 13080.............ccccoiiiiiii, Page 5

Changes to Statewide FTA Funding Programs

I S NS X 1 O O Page 6
) NG 1C Page 7
B A D330 e e s Page 8

Changes to Statewide Programmatics

Program HSIP........coooiiiiii Page 9-10

Program SRTS.........ooiiiii Page 11



3 TIP August Minors Report

Town/Area Name:

Project #:
Route/Scope:
Project Comments:

Acronymn Defined:

Thursday, August 18, 2016

COAST/CMAQ

68069
Capital equipment purchases and operating support for COAST bus services

CMAQ funds for air quality mitigation for Newington-Dover project

COAST- Cooperative Alliance for Seacoast Transportation; CMAQ - Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality
Improvement

Approved
Proiect# Phase FY Federal S State S Other $ Totals Funding Categorv
68069 PE 2015 $712,674 $178,169 SO $890,843 FTA 5307 Capital and Operating
Program, Turnpike Capital
68069 Other 2016 SO $923,124 SO $923,124 Turnpike Capital
68069 Other 2017 SO $952,664 S0 $952,664  Turnpike Capital
Totals $712.674 $2.053.957 S0 $2.766.631
Proposed
Proiect#  Phase FY Federal $ State S Other S Totals Funding Categorv
68069 PE 2015 $712,674 $178,169 SO $890,843 FTA 5307 Capital and Operating
Program, Turnpike Capital
68069 Other 2016 SO $914,500 SO $914,500 FTA 5307 Capital and Operating
Program, Turnpike Capital
68069 Other 2017 $115,584 $931,380 SO $1,046,964 FTA 5307 Capital and Operating
Program, Turnpike Capital
68069 Other 2018 $119,283 $29,821 SO $149,104 FTA 5307 Capital and Operating
Program, Turnpike Capital
Totals $947.541 $2.053.870 So $3.001.411
Federal $ Change State S Change Other$ Change Total S Change
Changes & ¥ & &
$234,867 ($87) $0 $234,780

Change Summary

Increased 2017 for additional funding needed for Seacost Commuter Options rideshare program.
Added 2018 for additional funding needed for Seacost Commuter Options rideshare program. *Note*
CMAQ funding was only programmed through FY2015 - in FY2016 100% of funds for Route2 and Trolley

expansion came from Turnpike funds

Page 1 of 11



Thursday, August 18, 2016

5 TIP August Minors Report

Town/Area Name: Commuter/Intercity Bus Replacement
Project #: 40284
Route/Scope: Replacement of existing state-owned coaches used for commuter and intercity bus. Based on Rail & Transit

capital replacement plan. Current operators include Boston Express and C&J Bus Lines.
Project Comments: N/A

Acronymn Defined:

Approved
Proiect# Phase FY Federal S State S Other $ Totals Funding Categorv
40284 Other 2016 $3,000,000 SO SO $3,000,000 FTA 5307 Capital and Operating
Program
40284 Other 2017 $2,476,800 SO SO $2,476,800 CMAQ, Toll Credit
40284 Other 2018 $2,556,058 SO SO $2,556,058 CMAQ, Toll Credit
Totals $8.032.858 S0 S0 $8.032.858
Proposed
Proiect#  Phase FY Federal S State $ Other $ Totals Funding Categorv
40284 Other 2016 $3,000,000 SO SO $3,000,000 FTA 5307 Capital and Operating
Program
40284 Other 2017 $3,096,000 SO SO $3,096,000 CMAQ, Toll Credit
40284 Other 2018 $3,195,072 SO SO $3,195,072 CMAQ, Toll Credit
Totals $9.291.072 S0 S0 $9.291.072
Federal S Change State S Change Other S Change Total $ Change
Changes & & & &
$1,258,214 SO SO $1,258,214

Change Summary Increased Other phase funds in 2017 & 2018. Revised figures to closer match the Ten Year Plan in order
to maintain financial constraint between the TIP and Ten Year Plan.

Page 2 of 11



Thursday, August 18, 2016

3 TIP August Minors Report

Town/Area Name: Dover
Project #: 15402
Route/Scope: Whittier Street Bridge Replacement over Cocheco River. Correct structural and geometric defficiencies with
bridge and roadway approaches BRG#111/132 {Red List}
Project Comments: N/A
Acronymn Defined:
Approved
Proiect# Phase FY Federal S State S Other $ Totals Funding Categorv
15402 PE 2015 SO $240,000 $60,000 $300,000 State Aid Bridge, Towns
15402 ROW 2015 SO $40,000 $10,000 $50,000 State Aid Bridge, Towns
15402 CON 2016 $2,848,320 SO $712,080 $3,560,400 Bridge On/Off System, Towns
National Highway System, Non
Participating, Towns
15402 PE 2016 SO $20,000 S5,160 $25,160 State Aid Bridge, Towns
Totals $2.848.320 $300.000 $787.240 $3.935.560
Proposed
Proiect#  Phase FY Federal $ State S Other $ Totals Funding Categorv
15402 PE 2015 SO $240,000 $60,000 $300,000 State Aid Bridge, Towns
15402 ROW 2015 SO $40,000 $10,000 $50,000  State Aid Bridge, Towns
15402 CON 2016 $2,705,988 SO $970,477 $3,676,465 National Highway System, Non
National Highway System, Non
Participating, Towns
15402 PE 2016 SO $20,000 $5,000 $25,000 State Aid Bridge, Towns
Totals $2.705.988 $300.000 $1.045.477 $4.051.465
Federal $ Change State $ Change Other $ Change Total $ Change
Changes 8 & 8 &
($142,332) $0 $258,237 $115,905

Change Summary

Decreased FY2016 PE funding to match inflation
Increasd 2016 CON funding: Refined construction cost due to project advertising on 7/26/16

Page 3 of 11



3 TIP August Minors Report

Durham

Town/Area Name:

Project #:

Route/Scope:
Project Comments:

Acronymn Defined:

16254

Intersection improvements at the US 4 ramp intersection with NH 108

Detailed scope is to be determined

Thursday, August 18, 2016

Approved
Proiect# Phase FY Federal $ State $ Other S Totals Funding Categorv
16254 PE 2017 $117,153 SO SO $117,153 STP-Areas Less Than 200K, Toll
Credit
16254 PE 2018 $24,180 $6,045 SO $30,225 NH Highway Fund, STP-Areas Less
Than 200K
16254 ROW 2017 $11,715 SO SO $11,715 STP-Areas Less Than 200K, Toll
Credit
16254 ROW 2018 $14,508 $3,627 SO $18,135 NH Highway Fund, STP-Areas Less
Than 200K
Totals $167.556 $9.672 SO0 $177.228
Proposed
Proiect#  Phase FY Federal $ State $ Other $ Totals Funding Categorv
16254 PE 2017 $113,520 SO SO $113,520 STP-Areas Less Than 200K, Toll
Credit
16254 PE 2018 $29,288 SO SO $29,288 STP-Areas Less Than 200K, Toll
Credit
16254 ROW 2017 $11,352 SO SO $11,352 STP-Areas Less Than 200K, Toll
Credit
16254 ROW 2018 $17,573 SO SO $17,573 STP-Areas Less Than 200K, Toll
Credit
Totals $171.733 S0 sSo $171.733
Federal S Change State S Change Other$ Change Total S Change
Changes & & & &
($5,495)

$4,177

($9,672) $0

Change Summary Decreased 2017-2018 PE funds due to inflation. Decreased 2017-2018 ROW funds due to inflation

Page 4 of 11



Thursday, August 18, 2016

5 TIP August Minors Report

Town/Area Name: Durham - Newmarket
Project #: 13080B
Route/Scope: Reconstruct Roadway and construct bike shoulders on NH 108 - from Oyster River bridge to Durham-
Newmarket TL and Hamel brook bridges to Sanborn Ave
Project Comments: N/A

Acronymn Defined:

Approved
Proiect# Phase FY Federal S State S Other $ Totals Funding Categorv
13080B C 2016 $6,600,000 SO SO $6,600,000 STP-Areas Over 200K, Toll Credit
Totals $6.600.000 S0 S0 $6.600.000
Proposed
Proiect#  Phase FY Federal S State S Other S Totals Funding Categorv
13080B C 2016 $6,160,000 SO SO $6,160,000 STP-Areas Over 200K, Toll Credit
Totals $6.160.000 S0 S0 $6.160.000
Federal S Change State S Change Other$ Change Total S Change
Changes & & & &
($440,000) S0 $0 ($440,000)

Change Summary Decreased 2016 CON funding due to better estimate of costs, project advertise on 9/20/2016. This is
phase B of project 13080

Page 5 of 11



%:l[ TIP August Minors Report Thursday, August 18, 2016

Town/Area Name:

Project #:
Route/Scope:
Project Comments:

Acronymn Defined:

Approved
Proiect# Phase
FTA 5310 PE
FTA 5310 PE
FTA 5310 PE
FTA5310 PE

Proposed
Proiect # Phase
FTA 5310 PE

FTA5310 Other
FTA 5310 Other

FTA 5310 Other

Changes

Change Summary

Program FTA 5310

FTA 5310
FTA 5310 Program - Capital, Mobility Mgmt, and Operating for Seniors & Individuals w/ Disabilities

Transportation for Seniors & Individuals with Disabilities

FTA - Federal Transit Administration

FY Federal $ State S Other S Totals Funding Categorv
2015 $2,052,299 SO $513,075 $2,565,374 FTA 5310 Capital Program, Other
2016 $2,117,973 SO $485,622 $2,603,595 FTA 5310 Capital Program, Other,
STP State Flexible
2017 $2,185,748 SO $501,161 $2,686,909  FTA 5310 Capital Program, Other,
STP State Flexible
2018 $2,255,692 SO $517,199 $2,772,891 FTA 5310 Capital Program, Other,
STP State Flexible
Totals $8.611.712 SO0 $2.017.057 $10.628.769
FY Federal $ State $ Other $ Totals Funding Categorv
2015 $2,052,299 SO $513,075 $2,565,374 FTA 5310 Capital Program, Other
2016 $1,942,486 SO $485,622 $2,428,108 FTA 5310 Capital Program, Other
2017 $2,004,646 SO $501,161 $2,505,807 FTA 5310 Capital Program, Other
2018 $2,068,794 SO $517,199 $2,585,993 FTA 5310 Capital Program, Other
Totals $8.068.225 S0 $2.017.057 $10.085.282

Federal $ Change State $ Change Other$ Change Total $ Change
($543,487) SO SO ($543,487)

Name changed from "FTA 5310 Seniors & Individuals With Disabilities" to "Program FTA 5310". Changed
all phases in 2016-2018 from "PE" to "other" funds per FHWA/FTA request to change the phase to more
accurately reflect the tasks performed. Funding in 2016-2018 decrease is based on FFY16 FTA
apportionment actuals.

Page 6 of 11



LALAL

E TIP August Minors Report Thursday, August 18, 2016

Town/Area Name: Program FTA 5311

oL

Project #: FTA 5311
Route/Scope: 5311 Formula Grants for Rural (Nonurbanized) Areas
Project Comments: Formula funds for rural transit services
Acronymn Defined: FTA- Federal Transit Administration
Approved
Proiect# Phase FY Federal $ State S Other S Totals Funding Categorv
FTA5311 PE 2015 $6,673,240 SO $1,668,310 $8,341,550  FTA 5311 Capital and Operating
Program, Other
FTA5311 PE 2016 $6,886,784 SO $1,721,696 $8,608,480 FTA 5311 Capital and Operating
Program, Other
FTA5311 PE 2017 $7,107,161 SO $1,776,790 $8,883,951 FTA 5311 Capital and Operating
Program, Other
FTA5311 PE 2018 $7,334,590 SO $1,833,648 $9,168,238 FTA 5311 Capital and Operating
Program, Other
Totals $28.001.775 S0 $7.000.444 $35.,002.219
Proposed
Proiect#  Phase FY Federal $ State $ Other $ Totals Funding Categorv
FTA 5311 PE 2015 $6,673,240 SO $1,668,310 $8,341,550 FTA 5311 Capital and Operating
Program, Other
FTA 5311 Other 2016 $6,381,510 SO $1,595,378 $7,976,888 FTA 5311 Capital and Operating
Program, Other
FTA5311  Other 2017 $6,585,718 SO $1,646,430 $8,232,148 FTA 5311 Capital and Operating
Program, Other
FTA5311 Other 2018 $6,796,462 SO $1,699,115 $8,495,577  FTA 5311 Capital and Operating
Program, Other
Totals $26.436.930 S0 $6.609.233 $33.046.163
Federal S Change State S Change Other$ Change Total S Change
Changes § & & &

($1,564,845) S0 ($391,211) ($1,956,056)

Change Summary Name changed from "FTA5311" to "Program FTA5311". Changed all phases in 2016-2018 from "PE" to
"other" funds per FHWA/FTA request to change the phase to more accurately reflect the tasks
performed. Funding in 2016-2018 decrease is based on FFY16 FTA apportionment actuals.

Page 7 of 11



] TIP August Minors Report Thursday, August 18, 2016

Town/Area Name:

Project #:
Route/Scope:
Project Comments:

Acronymn Defined:

Approved
Proiect# Phase
FTA 5339 PE
FTA 5339 PE
FTA 5339 PE
FTA5339 PE

Proposed
Proiect # Phase
FTA 5339 PE

FTA 5339  Other

FTA 5339  Other

FTA 5339  Other

Program FTA 5339

FTA 5339
FTA 5339 Program (Capital bus and bus facilities) for statewide public transportation
Capital Bus/Facilities FTA5339

FTA: Federal Transit Administration

FY Federal $ State $ Other S Totals Funding Categorv

2015 $2,045,178 SO $511,295 $2,556,473 FTA 5339 Bus and Bus Facilities,
Other

2016 $2,110,624 SO $527,656 $2,638,280 FTA 5339 Bus and Bus Facilities,
Other

2017 $2,178,164 SO $544,541 $2,722,705 FTA 5339 Bus and Bus Facilities,
Other

2018 $2,247,866 SO $561,966 $2,809,832 FTA 5339 Bus and Bus Facilities,
Other

Totals $8.581,832 SO0 $2,145,458 $10.727.290

FY Federal $ State $ Other $ Totals Funding Categorv

2015 $2,045,178 SO $511,295 $2,556,473 FTA 5339 Bus and Bus Facilities,
Other

2016 $2,386,586 SO $596,647 $2,983,233 FTA 5339 Bus and Bus Facilities,
Other

2017 $2,462,957 SO $615,739 $3,078,696 FTA 5339 Bus and Bus Facilities,
Other

2018 $2,541,771 SO $635,443 $3,177,214 FTA 5339 Bus and Bus Facilities,
Other

Totals $9.436.492 S0 $2.359.124 $11.795.616

Changes

Change Summary

Federal $ Change State $ Change Other$ Change Total $ Change
$854,660 $0 $213,666 $1,068,326

Name changed from "FTA 5339" to "Program FTA 5339". Changed all phases in 2016-2018 from "PE" to
"other" funds per FHWA/FTA request to change the phase to more accurately reflect the tasks
performed. Funding in 2016-2018 increase is based on FFY16 FTA apportionment actuals.

Page 8 of 11



LALAL

E TIP August Minors Report Thursday, August 18, 2016

Town/Area Name: Program HSIP
Project #: HSIP
Route/Scope: Highway Safety Improvement Program

Project Comments:

Acronymn Defined: HSIP - Highway Safety Improvement Program

Approved
Proiect# Phase FY Federal S State $ Other $ Totals Funding Categorv
HSIP PE 2015 $1,000,000 S0 SO $1,000,000 HSIP, Toll Credit
HSIP PE 2016 $900,000 SO SO $900,000 HSIP, Toll Credit
HSIP PE 2017 $900,000 S0 SO $900,000 HSIP, Toll Credit
HSIP PE 2018 $810,000 $90,000 S0 $900,000 HSIP, Toll Credit
HSIP ROW 2015 $500,000 S0 SO $500,000 HSIP, Toll Credit
HSIP ROW 2016 $400,000 SO SO $400,000 HSIP, Toll Credit
HSIP ROW 2017 $400,000 S0 SO $400,000 HSIP, Toll Credit
HSIP ROW 2018 $360,000 $40,000 SO $400,000 HSIP, Toll Credit
HSIP CON 2015 $7,500,000 S0 SO $7,500,000 HSIP, Toll Credit
HSIP CON 2016 $7,500,000 SO SO $7,500,000 HSIP, Toll Credit
HSIP CON 2017 $7,500,000 S0 S0 $7,500,000 HSIP, Toll Credit
HSIP CON 2018 $6,750,000 $750,000 SO $7,500,000 HSIP, Toll Credit
HSIP Planning 2016 $200,000 S0 SO $200,000 HSIP, Toll Credit
HSIP Planning 2017 $200,000 SO SO $200,000 HSIP, Toll Credit
HSIP Planning 2018 $180,000 $20,000 SO $200,000 HSIP, Toll Credit

Totals $35,100.000 $900.,000 S0 $36.000,000

Proposed

Proiect#  Phase FY Federal S State S Other $ Totals Funding Categorv
HSIP PE 2015 $1,000,000 SO SO $1,000,000 HSIP, Toll Credit
HSIP PE 2016 $900,000 SO SO $900,000 HSIP, Toll Credit
HSIP PE 2017 $500,000 SO SO $500,000 HSIP, Toll Credit
HSIP PE 2018 $500,000 S0 S0 $500,000 HSIP, Toll Credit
HSIP ROW 2015 $500,000 SO SO $500,000 HSIP, Toll Credit
HSIP ROW 2016 $400,000 SO SO $400,000 HSIP, Toll Credit
HSIP ROW 2017 $150,000 SO SO $150,000 HSIP, Toll Credit
HSIP ROW 2018 $150,000 SO SO $150,000 HSIP, Toll Credit
HSIP CON 2015 $7,500,000 SO SO $7,500,000 HSIP, Toll Credit
HSIP CON 2016 $7,500,000 SO SO $7,500,000 HSIP, Toll Credit
HSIP CON 2017 $6,002,000 SO SO $6,002,000 HSIP, Toll Credit
HSIP CON 2018 $8,690,723 SO SO $8,690,723 HSIP, Toll Credit
HSIP Planning 2016 $200,000 SO SO $200,000 HSIP, Toll Credit
HSIP Planning 2017 $200,000 SO SO $200,000 HSIP, Toll Credit
HSIP Planning 2018 $200,000 SO SO $200,000 HSIP, Toll Credit

Totals $34.392.723 S0 S0 $34.392.723

Page 9 of 11



Thursday, August 18, 2016

E TIP August Minors Report

Town/Area Name: Program HSIP

Federal S Change State S Change Other $ Change Total S Change
Changes $ g $ g $ g $ g
($707,277) ($900,000) S0 ($1,607,277)

Change Summary Name Change from "Statewide HSIP" to "Program HSIP". Decreased 2017-2018 PE funding by 400k each
year. Change aligns the total program funds with the approved Ten Year Plan. Decreased 2017-2018 ROW

funding by 250k each year. Change aligns the total program funds with the approved Ten Year Plan
Decreased 2017 CON funding by $1,498,000. Change aligns the total program funds with the approved

Page 10 of 11



LALAL

E TIP August Minors Report Thursday, August 18, 2016

Town/Area Name: Statewide SRTS

Project #: SRTS
Route/Scope: SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL PROGRAM
Project Comments: N/A
Acronymn Defined: SRTS: Safe Routes to School
Approved
Proiect# Phase FY Federal S State $ Other $ Totals Funding Categorv
SRTS PE 2015 $94,999 SO SO $94,999  Safe Routes to School
SRTS PE 2016 $220,000 SO SO $220,000 Safe Routes to School
SRTS ROW 2015 $25,275 SO SO $25,275 Safe Routes to School
SRTS ROW 2016 $30,000 S0 S0 $30,000 Safe Routes to School
SRTS ROW 2017 $10,000 SO SO $10,000 Safe Routes to School
SRTS ROW 2018 $5,000 SO SO $5,000 Safe Routes to School
SRTS C 2015 $556,422 S0 SO $556,422 Safe Routes to School
SRTS C 2016 $2,200,000 S0 S0 $2,200,000 Safe Routes to School
SRTS C 2017 $831,578 S0 SO $831,578 Safe Routes to School
SRTS C 2018 $297,000 SO SO $297,000 Safe Routes to School
Totals $4,270,274 S0 S0 $4,270,274
Proposed
Proiect#  Phase FY Federal S State $ Other $ Totals Funding Categorv
SRTS PE 2015 $94,999 SO SO $94,999 Safe Routes to School
SRTS PE 2016 $203,994 S0 S0 $203,994 Safe Routes to School
SRTS ROW 2015 $25,275 SO SO $25,275 Safe Routes to School
SRTS ROW 2016 $30,000 S0 S0 $30,000 Safe Routes to School
SRTS ROW 2017 $10,000 SO SO $10,000 Safe Routes to School
SRTS ROW 2018 $5,000 SO SO $5,000 Safe Routes to School
SRTS C 2015 $556,422 SO SO $556,422 Safe Routes to School
SRTS C 2016 $2,200,000 SO SO $2,200,000 Safe Routes to School
SRTS C 2017 $831,578 SO SO $831,578 Safe Routes to School
SRTS C 2018 $297,000 SO SO $297,000 Safe Routes to School
SRTS Other 2016 $2,589 SO SO $2,589  Safe Routes to School
SRTS Other 2017 $13,417 SO SO $13,417 Safe Routes to School
Totals $4.270.274 S0 S0 $4.270.274
Changes Federal $ Change State $ Change Other $ Change Total $ Change

S0 S0 $0 S0

Change Summary Decreased 2016 PE funding by $16,006, and shifted to new "other" phases in 2016 and 2017.
Added phase: $2,589 for 2016 Other funding
Added phase: $13,417 for 2017 Other funding. Additional "other" phases and all funding changes due to
FHWA request

Page 11 of 11



	August_memoforDOT
	August_TOC
	TIP Minors 1 Project Report

